
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

FIRST AMENDMl=NTJ'O.AGREEMENT NO. 36176

36 1 \/~ ···.,
a. d U

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 36176 is made and

ent~red, in dupli~ate, ~s. bf Noyember 4, 2022 ,f9rreference purposes only, pursuant to a

ti:iinute, order. adop_ted by the .City Coun~il of the. City of Long Beach at its meeting on

November 9, 2021,, by and between MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA OF LOS ANGELES, a

Ca,lif~Hnia _ cqrpo~ation C'Contracio(\wit~, a .Pl,ace of busin~ss at 20Q Pi~~ _Avenu_e1 Suite

a. 400, Long Beach, Californi·a 90802 and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
l • • ' , ' ' 

9 corporatie>n ("City")., , .. 

11

g : 
t~·u::-:v '; 12

o::::ir=~ ·.· 1

Q,_ 0) '.'<:" . 

WHEREA§, City r~q.lJire.~ speciplized :services requiring unique skills to be
f ,,. ' • • ' • • ' 

perforrried in connection with providing int~nsive care management services for individuals
J' ' ' . I ,• I• · _ i ;• 

1

and · families experiencing homel~ss~ess ~ ho are_ matched with Emergency Housing
I

Votichers t~rough the Long Beach ·Coordi~ated' Entry System. Providers will be requirediii~ 1,-3
5,~_:g

t: z'•~ < .· 14· tq' proyide· .housin:g'focation assistan¢e to assist persons in obtaining housing and ongoing ~

it~ tS' 2a~e management to suP~ort peciple in retaining t~eir housin~ ("Project"); aiid
g,fil·o-~ · -· · 

l.g,.: 1 .. 6, WHE~EAS, _City ari<;I Consultant (the "~arties") entered into Agreement No. 

j7 3,9176 (the "Agree,nient") whe~eby Consultant agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS; the Parties desire to, ,extend the term for an additional one-year

1 ~ · pe~ibd ~ rid increase the contract amount _t:>y Three Hundred Six Thousand Six Hundred

20 Sixfy-Four Dollars ($306,664); 
J .. 

2·1 NOW, THEREFORE, in ,consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

22 conditioris herein contained, the Parties agree as 'follows: 

23'· 

2.4

25

26

27

28

1. Section 1. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows. 

A · Contractor shall furnish specialized services more particularly

de;;scribed in Exhibit hA-2", attached to this Agreement and incorporated by this

reference, in accordam:e wit~ 'the standards of the profession, and City shall pay
t • ' • 

for these services in the manner descrioed below, in an annual amount not to

exceed Three Hundred Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Fo.ur Dollars ($306,664), 

f.L:~~d A2t-052;?1()(1J-4,'22j

014,i,~ 1-i;i vcx.x · · 

1

I
J



1

2

3

at the rates or chargf3S shown in Exhibit
11
8

11

2. . Se'ction 2;' of the Agreemef1t is hereby amended to read as follows. 

2. · ' TERM. The term of this A~reement sha,11 commence at midnight on

4 Decembe~ 1, 2021, and, shall terminate at 11 :59 p.m·. on December 1,; 2023, unless sooner

5 term
1

i~~tedas p,rovided in thisAgreement.;,. . . . 

1

1 • ?.. - 3. ·: · Exc~pt ·as expressly modified herein, all of the ter~s ::an.ct ·conditions

7 : Contained 1n Agreement N~; 36176 are ratifiectand confirmed and sh,all remain in full force , · 

and.effect..·. 
1

IN WfTNESSWHEREOF, the parties have qaused this document to be duly

1O executed w'ith all formalities required by law ~s of th.e date first stated .above. 

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

5

26

P

8

MENTAL HEALTH : A.MERICA OF LOS' 

ANGELES; a California'·corporation

February 13, 2023 . ByL~. 

Name ' Monica L. Davis; MBA · 

Title Chief Evaluation and Contracts Officer

I 2022, 
By_.,...;-;-------------

I ,; 

Name ____________ _ 

Title ----....,.---.:.,___.;...._ _ _;__....;.__ 

EXECUTED PURSUANT , . '' Consultant" . 
TO SECTION 301 ·OF . 

THE CITY . CHARTER.• · CITY OF LONG BEACH!. a municipal

corporation ' ' 

iJ'l .~
3 ~ 

By4,,4..,J,;;~ 
City Manager

City" 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 36176 is approved a.s. to form on

F-=-=eb=-.;..r.:::.;:ua::.:...ry~16::..:.:th_,__ __ , 28i!-~~2023

DAWN MCINTOSH

G}-fARh-E-S-.PAR-K+N, City Attorney

Sy_-=~:.__,....!.._=::__::_:~--·---

Deputy

I :1-.l!J /., 21-05?210 (11-4 ; iiJ

01·4C') 14,11foc. · ' 



RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS -.C)F

MENTAL HEALTH AMER.lCA OF LOS ANGELES

Resolved: That the Board ofDirectots ofMe11tal I-Iealth Altledca ofLos Angeles, a priv~fo,. 

nonprofit organizatio11, her~by designates Christina Mille1·, Ph.D., President:a11d ChfofExeoutfve. 

Offi9er, as tlw officer who can act on behalfofthe_ otga,nization a114 sign all necessary

docmnehts. 

The Board. authorizes Chdsti,na Mill~r, Ph.D. to execute agreements, other required docuhlenfs

am:l ai1y amendments thereto, and to sign all d6citt11et1ts pertaining to the bttsiness .qf l\lleittal

fiealthAinerica ofLos Angeles. 

Res·otved: That the Boa('d ofDirectors ofMental Health America ofLos Angeles,a·p~ivate, 

Q.QlJPNfi.t 9rg~nization, hereby designates Lucia Ku11g, MSA~ ChiefF1na11ciai Ofticet, to exec,ute: 

agreements, other requfred doctiments and miy ai11~ncl111ents thereto, ~nd to .sign._~ll documents in

the alJS<! li.c½ qfQhtistina MiUer, Ph.D., President and ChiefExecutive Officer. 

Rcsoived: that the Board ofDirectors ofMental Health Aihedca ofLos Angeles hereby

authorizes Monica L. Davis, MBA, ChiefEyaluatfoi1 and Co11tracts Qffrcer, to execute

agr¢ements, other requireq doc11ments and any amendments thereto, and fo sign ali. cloctimertts fo

the absence ofChristina Miller, Ph.D., ChiefExecutive Offic¢r, and Lucia :Kun~, ChiefFin@cial

Officer. 

I, PattLLaPla9e, do ·certify tbat the f9regoing resolution was duly ~nd regularly adopted by the

Mental Health America ofLos Angeles Board ofDirectors at a meeting tegularly callecl .@d

conV¢11ed on ·May 28th, 2019 and that the said resolution was adopted by a vote ofa 11iajority of

aH directors present at said meeting. 

IA-Witness thereof, I have hereunto set my hand as Chair ofthe Board ofsaid Organizcitioh, this

28:iom
PattILll#i'ap~ 

Ment<J,l Health America ofLos Angeles Board ofDirectors

2019

www.mhala.org_ 

200 Pine A\/enue, Suite 400, Long Bea.ch, CA 90802 P: 888;242.2522 F: 562.263.3395


